•  Inventory related to Star Trader® had not been recorded as impaired at December 31, 2006

•  Various accounts payable invoices were recorded in the incorrect period

On January 15, 2009, the Company filed Amendment No. 1 to its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2006, to
amend and restate the financial statements and other financial information for the years 2006, 2005 and 2004, and financial information for the
years 2003 and 2002, and for each of the quarters in the years 2005 and 2006.  The

14

Edgar Filing: WHITNEY INFORMATION NETWORK INC - Form 10-Q

24

Table of Contents

restatement had minimal effect on the Company�s cash flows, liquidity, or on our financial position for the respective restated periods.

Effects of the Restatement

The following table reflects the effect of the restatement on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operation for the first quarter of 2006 (in
thousands, except per share amounts):

Three months ended March 31, 2006
As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement Restated

Revenue $ 44,889 $ � $ 44,889
Operating costs and expenses:
Direct course expense 26,455 � 26,455
Advertising and sales expense 14,202 � 14,202
General and administrative expense 8,603 (344) 8,259
Special items � 270 270
Total operating costs and expense 49,260 (74) 49,186
(Loss) income from operations (4,371) 74 (4,297)
Other income (expense), net 167 (389) (222)
Interest income 408 � 408
Interest expense (82) � (82)
Equity from related parties 30 � 30
Total other income (expense) 523 (389) 134
Loss before taxes (3,848) (315) (4,163)
Income tax provision � � �
Net loss (3,848) (315) (4,163)
Foreign currency translation adjustment (33) 390 357
Comprehensive (loss) income $ (3,881) $ 75 $ (3,806)

Net loss per share
Basic $ (0.36) $ (0.03) $ (0.39)
Diluted $ (0.36) $ (0.03) $ (0.39)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 10,738 � 10,738
Diluted 10,738 � 10,738

15

Edgar Filing: WHITNEY INFORMATION NETWORK INC - Form 10-Q

25

Table of Contents

The following table reflects the effect of the restatement on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands)

For the three months ended March 31, 2006
As previously
reported

Effects of
restatement Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (3,848) $ (315) $ (4,163)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 450 (132) 318
Stock-based compensation costs 252 � 252
Stock gift 937 � 937
Minority interest and equity income from related parties � (30) (30)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Restricted cash (38) 84 46
Accounts receivable, net (76) � (76)
Prepaid advertising and other prepaid expenses 397 � 397
Inventory (226) � (226)
Deferred course expenses (1,051) � (1,051)
Accounts payable (481) 244 (237)
Accrued course expenses 490 � 490
Deferred revenue 12,378 � 12,378
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits � 1,517 1,517
Other accrued expenses (394) (1,707) (2,101)
Income taxes payable (58) � (58)
Net cash provided by (used in) operations 8,732 (339) 8,393

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment (624) 3 (621)
Proceeds received on notes receivable 1,723 � 1,723
Investments in and advances to related parties, net (89) 40 (49)
Distributions to minority interest (44) � (44)
Net cash provided by investing activities 966 43 1,009

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payment to stockholder from sale of common stock (5,110) � (5,110)
Principal payments on long term debt (81) � (81)
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options and warrants 645 � 645
Stock offering and registration costs (145) � (145)
Net cash used in financing activities (4,691) � (4,691)

Effect of foreign currency translation (34) 391 357
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 4,973 95 5,068
Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of period 33,244 (361) 32,883
Cash and cash equivalents, at end of period $ 38,217 $ (266) $ 37,951

16

Edgar Filing: WHITNEY INFORMATION NETWORK INC - Form 10-Q

26

Table of Contents

Note 5 � Special Items

Special items

Special items incurred for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and 2006, was approximately $3.3 million and $0.3 million, respectively.
These special items include the professional fees associated with the SEC and the DOJ proceedings.  For the comparable period in 2006, no
amounts were incurred as the SEC and DOJ investigations began November 14, 2006, and December 11, 2006, respectively.

Liquidated damages provision in registration rights agreement

Liquidated damages for the quarter ended March 31, 2006, were $0.3 million.  These damages resulted from penalties that the Company